
I
)
1

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

14

15

16

t7

18

19

20

2l
a1

23

24

25

26

t1

28

RESOI,UTION OF TIIE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving the Department of H€alth and Human scrvic€s, Division of Family

Assistance - FYl3 Food Dlstribution Program Nutrition Education Budget
Amendment #l Account No. 500-13-6332)

RESOLUTION NO. 13-260

the lrepartment of Health and lluman Services is presently operating the Family

Assistanc€ Dlvislon, Food Distribution Program under an FI2ol3 grantwith the United

states Department ofAgriculture (USDA); and

WIIERDAS, the Food Distribution Program has been benelicial in providing food packages

(comnodlty foods) and nutrition educatlon to eligible households through tallgate

distributlon system throughout th€ Nation and nearby townsi and

WHEREAS, by Resolutlon N a'mber 12-217 the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council approvcd the

ff2ol3 Food Distributlon Program, Nutrition Education budget in the amount of

$t,E00.ooi and

thelohono O'odhamNation was nodlied ofthe linal grant award for the FI20l3 USDA

Food Distrlbution Program, Nrtrition Educatlon budget in the amount of$1,999.00;

and

the Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Human Servlces, family Assistance

Divlslon, Food Dlstribntion Program has prepared the attached FI2013 Nutrition

Education budget amendmcnt #1 whlch decreases line itens 7005 Supplies Other;

adds a new lin€ ltem 70l0 Program supplles and lncr€ases 9o00lndlrect Cost to from

18.82olo to 18.43oloi and

the Health and Human Services committee and the Budget and Finance commlttee

of the Leglslatlye Council have reviewed this budget anendmclt and recommend its

approval and adoption.

NOW, THEREFORD, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Councll approves and

authorizes the expenditure of the FY2OI3 Food Distribution Nutritron Educatlon

budg€t Amendment #l
l. D€creas€s as operatlonal Ilne ltem.

2. Creat€s |rew llne ltem.

3. Indirect Cost adiust to the current rate from la.A2o/"b 1|.4to/o.

4. Increase to total budget amount from $I,EOO to $1,999.



4

5
6

I
9

10
ll
t2
13
t4
15

t6
t7
l8
19

20

2l
,,)

23

24
,<
26
t'l
28
29
30
31
It
1l
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45

RBSOLUTION NO. T3-260
thc Department ofEealth and truman Seryices, Division of Family Assistance - FYl3 food

Distribution Program Nutrition Bducation BudgetAmendment #l Ac.ount No. 500-13-6332)
Page 2 of3

II FINAILY RXSOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the

Chairperson and any designated omcial to expend and administer the budget as

attached, providedthatanyamendments allecting the funds orfunding levelshall be

subrnitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

Theforegoing Resolution was passed bythe Tohono o'odham Legislative councilon the Q{Day
of IULY,2013 at a meeting atwhich a qnorumwas present with a vote of 2.946.5 FOR;:0:AGIUNST;

Nor vorrNc; and I05l aBsENT, ptrrsuant to the powers vested in the council by Article vr,
Sectton r (dX2)(3) & (O ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
orodham Nation on January lt, l9t6; and approved by the Acting Deputy ltssistatrt secretary -
rndian Afrairs (operatiols) on March 6, 1986, pursuantto section 16 oftheactoflune lt,1934(4t
Stat. 9t4).

Evonne Wilson. L

day of ,2013.

al lo the omce of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham

#_,2ort,at=/;4 -o-'ctock, /_ .M.,
to the provisions ofSectio ofA{licle VII ofthe Constitution and will become'effective

his approval or upon his fai re to either approve or dlsapprove it within 4t hours of



RBSOI,UTION NO. I3-260
(Approying th€ Department of Health and Human Services, f,fivislon of Famlly Assistance - FYl3 Food
Dlshdbudon Program Ntrtrition Education Budgetllmendment #l Account No. 500-13-6332)
Page 3 of3

If o""*orn"o

I I DISAPPROVED

onthe ll dav of__l1-

ut t',?k o'"to"x, | '.u.
,2013I

,
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
t4
l5
t6
L7
l8
t9
20
2l
,,)
)l
24
)<
26
27
28
29
30
3r
\t
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
4S

46
47
,18

49

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the // dayof

,ott, u, )iT.t o,crocr., 4 .u.

Wilson, Legislative Sccretary

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



RESOLIITION NO, 13-260

ACTION: APPROI'ING THE DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISIONOFFAMILYASSISTANCE_FY13 FOOD
DISTRIBI-TTION PROGRAM NUTRITION EDUCATION BUDGET AMENDMENT #I ACCOUNT NO. 5OG'13-6332

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHL'R WILSON

DATE: JULY (D' 2013

DISIRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESEI{TATIVES
toF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SItr'OIDAK
224.2

1. LUCINDA ALLEN
Nicholas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

112.1

112.1

x

x

x

SELLS
s02.0

1. ARTIIIJR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. DARBARA HAVIER
(

25r.0

251,0

x

x

SCHI'K TOAK
174.2

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anahony J. Rios)

2. OUINTIN C. LOPEZ
oohn Fendenheim)

87.1

87.1

X

x x

SAN XAVMR
224.2

1, HILARION CAMPUS

2. ADAM ANDREWS
{Racheal Vilsotr-Stotrer)

112.1

tt2.l

x

x

x

SAN LUCY
219.6

I. DIANA MANIJtsL
(Gloria Ramirez)

2. JANA MONTANA
( )

r09.8

r09.8

X

x x

PISINEMO
210.6

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL, SR.
( )

r05.3

105.3

x

x

HICKIWAN
196.9

1. LOTJIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortesa)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
Manuel Osequeda, Jr.)

98.45

98.45

X

x

HIA CED
19.6

I. LORRAINE EILER
(Jolen€ Garcia)

2. MICIIAEL F'I,ORES
(

9.8

9.8

x

x

GU VO
241.0

1. GRACE MANUEL (Arxe'r)
(Floyd Flor€sxPrerear)

2. PAMELA ANGI LllArre4r)
(JelTery Atrtone, Sr,) ( Pre s ent)

120.5

x

x

GU ACHI
257.3

r. TIMOTHY L, JOAQUIN
()

2. LOREI'TA LEWIS
fl,ouis JohNon)

128.65

128.6s

x

x

CHTJKUT KUK
319.2

l. ETHEL GARCIA (Arrerr)
(Marlakay C. Henry\ ( Prc s ett)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
(

159.6

159.6

x

x x

BABOQUTVARJ
357.7

1. TRANCES MIGUEL (.4rserr)
(Roberta Harvey) (&ere )

2. VERNON J. SMITII
(Gloria Zazueta)

178.85

178.85

x

X

TOTAL 2,946.s 2,946.s -0- -0- l0t


